RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF CASH AND IN-KIND DONATIONS FROM THE SAN MATEO COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION FOUNDATION TOTALING \$95,000 FOR FY 2018-2019

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Parks and Recreation Foundation

(Foundation) intends to provide a cash donation for the benefit of the San Mateo County

Parks Department in the amount of \$80,000 for the 2018-19 Fiscal Year, as well as

\$15,000 in in-kind donations to be dedicated to the management of bay checkerspot

butterflies and grasslands at Edgewood Park and Nature Preserve; and

WHEREAS, of the cash donations, \$30,000 will be deposited in the Extra-Help Hours – Regular Pay account; \$25,000 will be deposited in the Miscellaneous Repairs and Maintenance account; \$15,000 will be deposited in the Other Special Department Expense account; and \$10,000 will be deposited in the Signage Expense account; and

WHEREAS, this Board highly values the financial and in-kind contributions of the Foundation to the San Mateo County Parks Department and this support is key to maintaining and enhancing the County's Parks system; and

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accept the above-listed donations from the Foundation and to allocate them as set forth above; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors authorize the County's acceptance of said cash and in-kind donations in the total amount of \$95,000 for Fiscal Year 2018-19 from the San Mateo County Parks Foundation.

* * * * * *